

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23-0225

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER
and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY and NORTHWESTERN CORP.,

*Defendants/Appellants/Cross-
Appellees*

STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH
THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

**COMBINED OPENING AND ANSWER BRIEF
OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Amanda D. Galvan
Jenny K. Harbine
Earthjustice
P.O. Box 4743
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743
(406) 586-9699
agalvan@earthjustice.org
jharbine@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-
Appellants Montana
Environmental Information
Center and Sierra Club*

Jeremiah Langston
Samuel J. King
Montana DEQ
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901
(406) 444-2544
jeremiah.langston2@mt.gov
samuel.king@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants/
Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Montana Department of
Environmental Quality*

Additional Appearances

Harlan Krogh
John G. Crist
Crist, Krogh, Alke & Nord
209 S. Willson Ave.
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 255-0400 | Phone
hkrogh@crislaw.com
jcrist@crislaw.com

Shannon Heim
John Tabaracci
NorthWestern Energy
208 N. Montana Ave., Ste. 205
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 443-8996 | Phone
shannon.heim@northwestern.com
john.tabaracci@northwestern.com

*Attorneys for Defendants/
Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Northwestern Corporation d/b/a
Northwestern Energy*

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael Russell
Assistant Attorney General
Montana Department of Justice
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026 | Phone
austin.knudsen@mt.gov
michael.russell@mt.gov

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
Jones Law Firm, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 384-7990 | Phone
emily@joneslawmt.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor/
Defendant-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. The Montana Constitution	7
B. The Montana Environmental Policy Act.....	8
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
A. The Laurel Generating Station	10
B. The Department’s Inadequate Environmental Analysis	12
C. The District Court’s Review of NorthWestern’s Unlawful Permit.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
I. MEPA CLAIMS	17
II. CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. DEQ’S CURSORY ANALYSES OF LIGHTING AND NOISE IMPACTS VIOLATED MEPA	21
A. DEQ Failed to Adequately Evaluate Lighting Impacts	21
B. DEQ Failed to Adequately Evaluate Noise Impacts	25

II.	DEQ’s FAILURE TO EVALUATE THE CLIMATE-CHANGE IMPACTS OF THE LAUREL PLANT’S GREENHOUSE-GAS EMISSIONS VIOLATED MEPA	27
A.	The Laurel Gas Plant’s Greenhouse-Gas Emissions.....	29
B.	The District Court’s Uncontested Determination that MEPA Required DEQ to Analyze the Plant’s Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Is Not Moot and Should be Affirmed.....	31
C.	NorthWestern’s Assertion that <i>Bitterrooters</i> Forecloses MEPA Review of the Plant’s Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Is <i>Post Hoc</i> and Meritless	36
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF MCA § 75-1-201(2)(A) IS PROPERLY READ TO PRECLUDE CLIMATE-CHANGE ANALYSES, IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	43
IV.	TO PREVENT UNEXAMINED ENVIRONMENTAL HARM, THE COURT SHOULD FIND THE PERMIT VOID AND VACATE IT.....	49
A.	MEPA’s Language Does Not Evince a Legislative Intent to Condition the Standard Vacatur Remedy on the Injunctive Relief Factors	50
B.	<i>Water for Flathead’s Future</i> Does Not Require this Court to Overturn the District Court’s Vacatur Order	55
C.	Constitutional and Public-Policy Considerations Sharply Counter Appellants’ Remedy Arguments	57
	CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364.....	18
<i>Beach v. State</i> , 2015 MT 118, 379 Mont. 74, 348 P.3d 629.....	56
<i>Belk v. DEQ</i> , 2022 MT 38, 408 Mont. 1, 504 P.3d 1090.....	22, 27
<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. DEQ</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braulick v. State</i> , 2019 MT 234N, 398 Mont. 443, 459 P.3d 214.....	44
<i>Briese v. Mont. Pub. Employees’ Ret. Bd.</i> , 2012 MT 192, 366 Mont. 148, 285 P.3d 550.....	51, 51–52
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. DEQ</i> , 2008 MT 407, 347 Mont. 197, 197 P.2d 482.....	17, 23
<i>Davis v. Westphal</i> , 2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73.....	54
<i>Felder et al. v. Yellowstone Cnty., et al.</i> , No. DV-22-00018 (13th Jud. Dist. filed Jan. 12, 2022)	3
<i>Held v. Mont.</i> , No. CDV-2020-307 (1st Jud. Dist. Aug. 14, 2023)	34–35, 48
<i>Held v. Mont.</i> , No. DA 23-0575 (filed Oct. 2, 2023).....	44, 48
<i>Howell v. Mont.</i> , 263 Mont. 275, 868 P.2d 568 (1994).....	42
<i>Kadillak v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 184 Mont. 127, 602 P.2d 147 (1979).....	20, 49, 54

<i>Kurtzenacker v. Davis Surveying, Inc.</i> , 2012 MT 105, 365 Mont. 71, 278 P.3d 1002.....	24
<i>Mattson v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 2009 MT 286, 352 Mont. 212, 215 P.3d 675.....	51
<i>McDonald v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 160, 409 Mont. 405, 515 P.3d 777.....	56, 57
<i>MEIC v. DEQ (MEIC I)</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MEIC v. DEQ (MEIC II)</i> , 2016 MT 9, 382 Mont. 102, 365 P.3d 454.....	17
<i>Mont. Trout Unlimited v. DEQ</i> , No. DV 20-10 (Mont. 14th Jud. Dist. Jul. 22, 2022).....	61
<i>Mont. Wildlife Fed’n v. Mont. Bd. Of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 2012 MT 128, 365 Mont. 232, 280 P.3d 877.....	17, 21, 21–22, 27
<i>Mont. v. Stanko</i> , 1998 MT 321, 292 Mont. 192, 974 P.2d 1132.....	43
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Mont. Bd. of Land Comm’rs</i> , 2012 MT 234, 366 Mont. 399, 288 P.3d 169.....	18, 47
<i>Park Cnty. Env’t Council v. DEQ</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Berry’s Auto, Inc.</i> , 2013 MT 102, 369 Mont. 529, 301 P.3d 804.....	44
<i>Pengra v. State</i> , 2000 MT 291, 302 Mont. 276, 14 P.3d 499.....	33, 52
<i>Porter v. Galarneau</i> , 275 Mont. 174, 911 P.2d 1143 (1996).....	34
<i>Rimrock Chrysler, Inc. v. Mont.</i> , 2016 MT 165, 384 Mont. 76, 375 P.3d 392.....	34, 35

<i>State Dep't of Revenue v. Alpine Aviation, Inc.</i> , 2016 MT 283, 385 Mont. 282, 384 P.3d 1035.....	50
<i>State v. Kelm</i> , 2013 MT 115, 370 Mont. 61, 300 P.3d 687.....	32
<i>Thiel Road Coal., et al. v. City of Laurel, et al.</i> , No. DV-56-2022-0001087-OC (13th Jud. Dist. filed Oct. 14, 2022)	3
<i>Troglia v. Bartoletti</i> , 152 Mont. 365, 451 P.2d 106 (1969).....	54, 59
<i>Vote Solar v. Mont. Dep't of Pub. Serv. Regul.</i> , 2020 MT 213A, 401 Mont. 85, 473 P.3d 963 (Oct. 6, 2020).....	24
<i>Water for Flathead's Future v. DEQ</i> , 2023 MT 86, 412 Mont. 258, 530 P.3d 790.....	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL CASES

<i>350 Mont. v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>Alsea Valley All. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	39, 40
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. U.S.</i> , 295 U.S. 602, 55 S. Ct. 869, 79 L. Ed. 1611 (1935).....	56
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	55

<i>MEIC v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017), <i>remedy modified in part</i> , 2017 WL 5047901 (D. Mont. Nov. 3, 2017)	40
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	54, 55
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	37
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	61
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 959 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2020)	40
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const. art. IX	45
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

2011 Mont. Laws Ch. 396	31–32
§6	52
2023 Mont. Laws Ch. 450	15
§ 1	15–16, 33–34
§ 5	34
2023 Mont. Laws Ch. 703 § 1	53
2011 Leg., 62 Sess. (Mont. Mar. 9, 2011)	32

STATE REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

ARM 17.4.607.....	28
17.4.607(2)(c)	9
17.4.607(3)(a).....	9
17.4.607(4)	26–27
17.4.608(1)(a).....	23, 26
17.4.609(3)(d)–(e)	29
17.4.609(3)(e).....	21, 25, 26
17.8.749(6)	41
MCA § 1-2-106	53
§ 1-2-109	34, 53
§ 27-19-201	56
§ 27-19-306(4)	60
§ 27-19-314	56
§ 75-1-102(1)	8, 45
§ 75-1-102(1)(a).....	9, 28, 42
§ 75-1-201(2)(a) (2011)	<i>passim</i>
§ 75-1-201(2)(a) (2023)	33–34, 35, 44
§ 75-1-201(2)(a)–(b) (2011).....	15–16
§ 75-1-201(2)(b) (2023)	35
§ 75-1-201(6)(c) (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 75-1-201(6)(d) (2011)	59
§ 75-1-201(6)(d) (2023)	53
§ 75-2-203	41
§ 75-2-203(1)	38
§ 75-2-203(4)	38
§ 75-2-204	12
§ 75-2-211	12, 41

RULES

Mont. R. App. P. 27.....	44
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	53–54, 54
